STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Re: Concord Steam Corporation

Docket DG 08-107

Settlement Agreement

This Settlement Agreement is entered into as of the 20th day of February, 2009 by Concord Steam Corporation ("Concord Steam" or "Company") and the staff ("Staff") of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("Commission").

Background

1. On August 28, 2008, Concord Steam filed a Verified Petition for Approval of Transfer of Utility Assets, Distribution System Upgrades and Steam Purchase Agreement (the "Verified Petition"). Concord Steam filed the Verified Petition because it intends to vacate its Pleasant Street facility (which it currently leases from the State of New Hampshire) in or around August 2010. Concord Steam intends to purchase steam to meet the requirements of its retail customers from Concord Power and Steam, LLC ("Concord Power") pursuant to a steam purchase agreement. Concord Power will produce the steam at a 17 megawatt biomass-fired cogeneration facility (the "Cogeneration Facility") located on South Main Street in Concord, New Hampshire. Concord Power is currently in the process of demolition and site preparation at the South Main Street location and plans to begin construction of the Cogeneration Facility in the Spring of 2009. The Cogeneration Facility is expected to be fully operational in the summer of 2010. Concord Power will also generate electricity, which it will sell on the wholesale electric market.

- 2. Concord Steam will continue to own and operate its steam distribution system and plans to upgrade and extend its distribution system to interconnect with the Cogeneration Facility. Concord Steam will also make certain improvements to its steam distribution system, including re-insulating portions of its system.
- 3. After it vacates its current premises and begins purchasing steam from Concord Power, Concord Steam will no longer own or operate a wood fired steam production plant or generate electricity, and therefore it proposes to sell certain utility-owned wood boiler steam plant support and electric generation equipment as described in the petition to Concord Power for \$1.5 million. In its Verified Petition, Concord Steam requests that the Commission approve the sale of its electric generation assets to Concord Power, and find that the Company's entry into the proposed steam purchase agreement is prudent and in the public interest.
- 4. On September 24, 2008, the Commission issued an Order of Notice, scheduling a prehearing conference for October 29, 2008 and requiring publication of the order of notice, with which the Company complied. The Staff and Company met on October 29 for a technical session and agreed upon a procedural schedule for the proceeding, which the Commission subsequently approved, as well as certain modifications proposed thereafter. During the course of this proceeding, the Company responded to multiple rounds of data requests from Staff, and the Staff and the Company held two technical sessions to conduct discovery. On December 31, 2008, Staff submitted testimony from Stephen P. Frink and Robert J. Wyatt regarding the Company's Verified Petition. On January 22, 2009, Staff and the Company held settlement discussions at the Commission's office. As a result of those discussions, Staff and the Company have agreed to and recommend approval by the Commission of the terms of this Settlement Agreement. The Staff and the Company believe that the terms of this agreement are consistent

with the public interest and the requirements of RSA 374:30 as they relate to the sale of Concord Steam's utility assets to Concord Power.

Stipulated Issues

5. <u>Steam Purchase Agreement</u>

- a. The Staff and the Company agree that the Company's entry into the steam purchase agreement (the "Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, is prudent and in the public interest. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company may purchase all of its steam requirements from Concord Power for a term of 30 years, which term can be extended by the Company for an additional 20 years. The method for determining the cost of steam to be purchased from Concord Power is set forth in Article 7 of the Agreement, and consists of a monthly capacity charge, an operations and maintenance charge, and a fuel charge. The Company shall be entitled to recover through its cost of energy rate set by the Commission each year payment of the capacity, operations and maintenance, and fuel charges as set forth in the Agreement, subject to the Commission's review of the prudence of such costs.
- b. The Company will be purchasing two Back-Up Boilers which will be housed on the property of Concord Power and which can be used by the Company to generate steam on an as-needed basis. In the event that the Agreement is terminated for any reason, the Company will continue to have access to the Back-Up Boilers under Section 8.3.5 of the Agreement. The Staff and the Company agree that the purchase of the Back-Up Boilers is prudent and request that the Commission make a finding of such prudence. The Commission shall have the right to review the final costs of the purchase of the Back-Up Boilers prior to the recovery of such costs through the Company's base rates.

c. The Commission's approval of the Agreement is limited to the terms of the Agreement as set forth in Exhibit A. Any modifications of the Agreement are subject to RSA Ch. 366. In addition, all costs incurred under any modified steam purchase agreement for which the Company seeks ratepayer recovery will be subject to prudence review by the Commission.

6. Transfer of Utility Assets

a. The Staff and the Company agree that the transfer of the assets of Concord Steam used to generate electricity and set forth on Exhibit B hereto for a purchase price of \$1.5 million to be payable in cash by Concord Power to Concord Steam is consistent with the public good and should be authorized pursuant to RSA 374:30.

7. Improvements to Steam Distribution System

a. The Company shall install approximately 6,800 feet of new 16 inch steam pipe to connect its steam distribution system to the Concord Power steam plant. In addition, the Company shall insulate approximately 8,000 feet of steam distribution pipe in its current steam distribution system, most of which is located on Pleasant and State Streets in Concord. The Staff and the Company agree that the planned improvements are prudent, and request that the Commission make a finding of such prudence. The Commission shall have the right to review the final costs of the Company's improvements to the steam distribution system prior to the recovery of such costs through the Company's base rates.

8. Miscellaneous

a. This agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission's acceptance of all its terms, without change or further condition. If the Commission does not accept the agreement in its entirety, without change or condition, or if the Commission makes any findings that go beyond the scope of this agreement, and the Company and Staff do not agree with any

such changes, conditions or findings, the agreement shall be deemed to be withdrawn and shall not constitute any part of the record in this proceeding and shall not be used for any other purpose.

- b. Staff and the Company agree that the Commission's approval of this agreement will not constitute continuing approval of, or precedent for, any particular issue or resolution thereof in this proceeding, except that the matters set forth in this agreement shall be binding to the extent expressly set forth herein.
- c. All offers of settlement and settlement discussions relating to this docket shall be considered confidential and shall not be disclosed to any person or party outside the participants in such discussions and shall not be admissible as evidence in this proceeding.
- documentation should be admitted as full exhibits for purposes of consideration of this agreement. Furthermore, in light of the fact that they have entered into this Settlement Agreement, the Staff and the Company have agreed to forego cross-examining witnesses regarding their pre-filed testimony. Given that Staff and the Company have agreed to forego cross examination, the admission into evidence of any witness's testimony or supporting documentation shall not be deemed in any respect to constitute an admission by any party to this agreement that any allegation or contention in this proceeding is true or false, except that the sworn testimony of any witness shall constitute an admission by such witness.
- e. This agreement may be executed by facsimile and in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto.

WHEREFORE, this Settlement Agreement has been executed by Staff and the Company on the dates set forth beside their names.

CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION

By its attorneys

McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, Professional Association

Sarah B Knowlton Esq.

Date: February 20, 2009

STAFF OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

By their attorney,

Edward N. Damon, Esq.

Date: February 20, 2009

STEAM PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Steam Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement") is effective upon execution by both **Concord Power and Steam, LLC**, a New Hampshire limited liability company ("Cogen" or the "Seller"), and **Concord Steam Corporation**, a New Hampshire corporation ("CSC" or the "Buyer"). The Buyer and Seller together shall be known as the "Parties" or, individually, as the "Party."

WHEREAS Seller is in the business of manufacturing and selling steam and electricity; and

WHEREAS Buyer owns and operates a system for the distribution of steam within the City of Concord, New Hampshire, which it may improve or expand from time to time ("Buyer's Facility"); and

WHEREAS Buyer distributes and sells steam at retail for use by its customers, subject to the regulatory authority of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission; and

WHEREAS Seller has agreed to supply steam to Buyer from a biomass-fired steam plant to be constructed on South Main St. in Concord, NH, which plant will be owned by Seller; and

WHEREAS Buyer desires to purchase all or substantially all of its steam requirements from Seller and Seller desires to supply Buyer with all or substantially all of its steam requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth below, Buyer and Seller, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Article 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 Actual Cost of Steam: The cost of all steam delivered to the Buyer by Seller during a given Service Year, calculated in accordance with Section 7, but using the actual volume of steam delivered, the capacity costs properly allocable to the Buyer pursuant to Section 7.2, the operating and maintenance charges associated with the volume of steam actually delivered and fuel charges for the volume of steam actually delivered during the Service Year.
- 1.2 Annual Reconciliations: The process by which Buyer and Seller reconcile and offset amounts due each other as provided in Section 2.6.
- 1.3 Back-Up Boilers: The auxiliary or standby boilers and related equipment described on Schedule 2 that are to be owned by Buyer but interconnected to Seller's plant.
 - 1.4 Back-Up Steam Meter: Has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.

- 1.5 Bench Test: A bench test conducted on metering equipment, in accordance with steam utility industry practice, which under current practice would require that the meter be removed from service and sent to an authorized service and testing laboratory.
- 1.6 Commercial Operation Date: The date that Seller certifies in writing to Buyer that Seller's plant is capable of producing steam in accordance with the material terms and conditions of this Agreement and that Seller has accepted (subject to customary punch list items that do not affect reliability) all major systems in Seller's plant from its contractors, subcontractors, and vendors.
- 1.7 Delivery Term: The period commencing on the Commercial Operation Date and, unless extended pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.2 or sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.3, ending on the thirtieth (30th) anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date. The first thirty years of the Delivery Term is sometimes referred to as the Initial Delivery Term, and the Delivery Term as extended is sometimes referred to as the Extended Delivery Term.
- 1.8 Good Utility Practice: Those practices, methods and acts that are commonly used in the independent energy industry in the Northeastern portion of the United States at the time in question to design, construct, equip, operate, measure, forecast, schedule, test and maintain the relevant facilities and related equipment lawfully and with safety, reliability, efficiency, economy and expedition or, in the absence of such practices, methods and acts, those practices, methods and acts that, at the time in question, in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts then known, would have been expected to accomplish the desired result consistent with Applicable Law, good business practices, safety, reliability, efficiency, economy and expedition. Good Utility Practice is not intended to require optimum practices, methods or acts, but rather includes a range of acceptable practices, methods or acts that are expected within the energy industry to accomplish the desired results, having due regard for, among other things, preservation of manufacturers' warranties and operating instructions and the requirements of governmental authorities.
- 1.9 GDPIPD: The Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator as finally calculated and published by the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the United States Department of Commerce.
 - 1.10 Maximum Annual Steam Take: 360,000 MMBtus.
 - 1.11 Maximum Hourly Demand: 180 MMBtus in any given hour.
 - 1.12 Primary Steam Meter: Has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.
- 1.13 Debt Service Payment: The amount of actual debt incurred for and allocated to the capital costs required to construct the power plant located at 291 South Main Street, Concord, New Hampshire, excluding the capital associated with the installation of the Seller's plant's turbine generators and all of their subsystems except a reasonable allocation for station electrical service.

- 1.14 PUC: The New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission.
- 1.15 Replacement Steam: Any steam generated by Buyer or purchased by Buyer from any source other than Seller that is needed to meet Buyer's requirements that have not been met by Seller. Replacement Steam shall not include steam generated or purchased by Buyer during any period when Seller was able to meet Buyer's requirements but Buyer nevertheless exercised its right pursuant to Section 2.5 to generate steam itself or purchase steam from any other source.
- 1.16 Replacement Steam Cost: The positive difference, if any, between (i) all costs incurred by Buyer for Replacement Steam and (ii) the product of the volume of Replacement Steam and the Steam Price that would have applied had such steam been delivered by the Seller.
- 1.17 Service Year: Each twelve month period beginning November 1 and ending October 31 during the Delivery Term. The first and last Service Year may be less than a twelve month period, and shall consist of the period from the Commercial Operation date until the succeeding October 31, in the case of the first Service Year, and from the last November 1 during the Delivery Term until the end of the Delivery Term, in the case of the last Service Year.
- 1.18 Steam Delivery Point: The location where the Seller's steam transmission or distribution facilities interface with Buyer's Facility.
- 1.19 Steam Price: The price for steam sold under this Agreement, as set forth in Section 7.
- 1.20 Steam Sales Percentage: The percentage used to calculate the appropriate amount of the fuel, capacity and O&M charge that should be charged to steam sales. The percentage consists of two components; 1) The percentage of the total wood fired steam that is sent into the distribution system determined by dividing the annual MMBtu value of steam sent into the steam distribution system divided by the maximum steam production capacity (estimated to be 2,136,000 MMBtus calculated as follows: 180,000 Btu/Hr x 1,453 Btu/Lb x (24 Hr/day x 365 days/yr x 93.2306% wood boiler capacity factor), plus 2) the steam sales percentage share of the total amount of steam used to generate station service power.

Article 2 PURCHASE AND SALE OF STEAM

- 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Steam</u>. Buyer hereby agrees to purchase from Seller, and Seller hereby agrees to sell to Buyer, all of Buyer's steam requirements, except as provided in Section 2.5.
- 2.2 <u>Delivery of Steam</u>. Steam purchased under this Agreement shall be delivered by Seller to the Steam Delivery Point, at which point title to and risk of loss shall transfer from

Seller to Buyer. All steam delivered by Seller shall meet the specifications set forth on Schedule 1 to this Agreement. The Seller shall adjust the pressure of the steam delivered to Buyer as and when requested by Buyer within the range specified in Schedule 1. Seller shall measure the actual amount of steam supplied to Buyer using a meter at the Steam Delivery Point in accordance with Article 6.

2.3 Operation of Plant.

- 2.3.1 Operation/Maintenance of Plant. Seller shall operate and maintain the Seller's plant, or shall cause it to be operated and maintained, in a manner that complies in all material respects with Good Utility Practices, the requirements of the ISO, NERC and any applicable transmission provider, the requirements of this Agreement and all applicable laws and regulations, permits and insurance requirements. Seller agrees to operate and maintain the plant, and all other equipment and systems interconnecting with the Buyer's Facility in all material respects in accordance with any applicable manufacturer's specifications. Seller shall keep records with respect to inspections, maintenance, and repairs thereto consistent with Good Utility Practice. Upon request by Buyer, Seller shall make available to Buyer during Seller's regular business hours all plans and records of such inspections, maintenance, and repairs.
- 2.3.2 <u>Planned Outages</u>. Seller may temporarily cease steam production to conduct reasonable, planned maintenance. On or before the Commercial Operation Date, and before the commencement of each additional Service Year, Seller shall provide to Buyer a schedule of all outages planned for the following Service Year. If Seller halts steam production for purposes of conducting planned maintenance, Seller shall provide to Buyer written notice of such planned maintenance thirty (30) days prior to commencing the outage. Such notice shall include a reasonable estimate of the anticipated duration of the outage. Once the outage has begun, Seller shall keep Buyer informed of the status of the maintenance being undertaken and any changes in the anticipated date on which the Seller's plant will return to commercial operation.
- 2.3.3 <u>Unplanned Outages</u>. If Seller experiences an unplanned outage, it shall notify Buyer of the outage as soon as reasonably possible, but in no event later than two hours of becoming awarc of such outage, as well as the reason for the outage. The Seller shall keep Buyer informed on an ongoing basis of the expected duration of any unplanned outage and any change in the anticipated duration of such outage. In the event of an unplanned outage or reduction in steam output of the Seller's plant affecting the quantity of steam available for delivery to Buyer or an extended planned outage, Seller shall take action to restore the plant to normal operation as soon as possible in accordance with Good Utility Practice. No expenses incurred by Seller for such purposes shall be included as part of any adjustment to the charges to Buyer under this Agreement, it being the Parties' intention that all such remedial costs shall be borne solely by the Seller.
 - 2.4 <u>Seller's Failure to Supply Steam</u>. Without in any way limiting Seller's obligation pursuant to Section 2.1, during any period when Seller's plant is unable to deliver sufficient steam to meet Buyer's requirements, whether a planned or unplanned outage, Buyer may require that Seller generate Replacement Steam using the Backup Boilers and Seller's employees and/or agents or Buyer may purchase steam from any other available source. As

part of the Annual Reconciliation, Seller shall reimburse Buyer for all Replacement Steam Costs in excess of what the Buyer's steam costs would have been during the replacement period, up to the maximum hourly demand, based on the average annual steam cost (average steam cost calculation to exclude steam costs incurred during replacement periods).

2.5 Additional Purchases by Buyer. The Buyer may in its sole and absolute discretion elect to generate steam itself using its own facilities or purchase steam from any other source. In addition, the Buyer may in its sole and absolute discretion direct the Seller to generate steam using the Back-Up Boilers. If the Buyer so directs the Seller, the Seller shall not be required to actually use the Back-Up Boilers, but the Steam Price for all steam during any such period shall be the same as if all steam purchased was Excess Steam as set forth in Section 7.5.

2.6 Reconciliation.

- 2.6.1 <u>Annual Reconciliation</u>. Within sixty (60) days of the end of each Service Year, Buyer and Seller shall reconcile and offset amounts due each other as provided in Sections 2.4 and 2.6.2. At the end of the Delivery Term, the Annual Reconciliation will be completed no later than sixty (60) days after the expiration of the Delivery Term.
- 2.6.2 Within thirty (30) days after the end of each Service Year, the Seller shall provide the Buyer with a written calculation and supporting documentation setting forth its calculation of the Fuel Charge for all steam delivered to Buyer during such Service Year. The difference between the Actual Fuel Charge and the amount billed by Seller to Buyer for all steam delivered during the Service Year shall be included in the amounts set forth in the Annual Reconciliation, which shall be adjusted accordingly. In order to reduce the extent to which an annual reconciliation will have an over- or under-collection for the Fuel Charge, the Parties agree to adjust the steam price on a monthly basis as needed.
 - 2.7 <u>Back-Up Boilers</u>. The Back-Up Boilers shall be owned by Buyer, but shall be operated and maintained by Seller using Good Utility Practice. Seller shall maintain the Back-Up Boilers in hot standby mode consistent with Good Utility Practice. The Back-Up Boilers may be used by the Seller as necessary to meet Buyer's steam requirements under this Agreement. Upon Buyer's request, Seller shall make any improvements to the Back-Up Boilers or shall increase the capacity of the Back-Up Boilers. Buyer shall promptly reimburse Seller for the cost of maintaining the Back-Up Boilers, any improvements made to the Back-Up Boilers, and increasing the capacity of the Back-Up Boilers, upon the presentation of reasonable supporting documentation of such cost. Seller shall bear the cost of operating the Back-Up Boilers, including but not limited to the cost of fuel and any labor expense.

Article 3 MODIFICATION TO BUYER'S REQUIREMENTS

Buyer shall notify Seller in writing of its estimated steam requirements for the coming Service Year annually at least by October 1. Buyer shall also provide written notice to Seller of any anticipated changes of more than ten percent (10%) on an annual basis in Buyer's estimated requirements for steam as soon as practicable upon Buyer's learning of such occurrence, but in

no event later than within fifteen (15) days of such modification, in accordance with the Notice section of this Agreement. Such notices shall not create a binding obligation on the Buyer to purchase such quantity of steam, but are intended to assist Seller with its own planning efforts.

Article 4 BILLING

- 4.1 <u>Billing</u>. Seller shall deliver an invoice to Buyer each month setting forth the steam delivered to Buyer during the previous month, the Steam Price applicable to such deliveries, and the total amount due Seller. Buyer will remit full payment for each invoice to Seller within thirty (30) calendar days following the date of the applicable invoice. If Buyer fails to make payment of any undisputed charges when payment is due, Buyer shall pay Seller, in addition to the amount owed, interest on such amounts which will accrue at the prime rate, as published in the Wall Street Journal plus two percent (2%). The Steam Price will be determined and calculated as set forth in Section 7. The quantity of steam consumed by Buyer shall be determined by reading the Primary Steam Meter.
- 4.2 <u>Books and Records</u>. During the term of this Agreement and for at least five (5) years thereafter, Seller shall maintain books and records necessary to substantiate that charges and calculations set forth on all invoices to Buyer were valid and proper. Seller's books and records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied. Buyer, including any of its representatives, has the right, during normal business hours and upon three (3) days advance written notice to examine Seller's books and records and to discuss them with Seller's officers, employees, representatives and independent public accountants as Buyer deems necessary.

Article 5 STARTUP AND TESTING

Seller shall coordinate with Buyer a schedule for testing of Seller's plant, and Seller shall not cause any disruption of Buyer's operations. Seller shall be responsible for all fuel costs associated with any use of Seller's plant before the Commercial Operation Date. Buyer shall not be responsible to pay for any steam produced by Seller's plant before the Commercial Operation Date. The Testing shall include all steps necessary to allow Buyer to determine that the steam delivered by Seller meets the specifications set forth on Schedule 1 and is otherwise reasonably satisfactory to Buyer. Upon request, Seller shall provide Buyer with a copy of the results of any testing.

Article 6 METERING

6.1 Meters. There shall be two (2) meters located at the Steam Delivery Point, which shall be of a type that is commonly utilized by utilities and/or other providers of thermal energy for such purpose and shall be custody quality, mass flow meters, that are pressure and temperature compensated with a 20:1 turndown capability. The Primary Steam Meter shall be a meter installed and maintained by Seller at Seller's expense and shall be owned by and be the

property of the Seller. Seller shall also install a Back-Up Steam Meter at its expense. Buyer shall have sole access to and control of the Back-Up Steam Meter, and shall be responsible for maintaining it. The Back-Up meter shall be owned by and be the property of the Buyer. The Primary Steam Meter and the Back-Up Steam Meter shall be installed in such a manner that they transmit hourly data regarding steam flows to Buyer and Seller via electronic means in such manner as is reasonably acceptable to both Buyer and Seller.

6.2 Reading of Mcters.

- 6.2.1 Procedure. The meters installed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be read by Seller on the last business day of each month. Such readings shall be for the purpose of determining the net steam output delivered to Buyer since the immediately preceding readings. Buyer will have a representative witness the readings, and Seller shall make a good faith effort to coordinate with Buyer to arrange a mutually convenient time for the readings to occur. Seller shall keep a record of all information obtained at the time of the readings including, but not limited to total MMBtus, total lbs, maximum and minimum lb/hr, maximum temperature and pressure, alarm setpoints, number of times and hours temperature limits exceeded, and hourly flow readings for entire month.
- 6.2.2 Inaccuracies in Metering System. The Primary Steam Meter reading shall be used for billing purposes unless the readings from the Primary Steam Meter and the Back-up Meter differ by three percent (3%) or more, in which event the metered amount shall be compared to calculated usage. Calculated usage means a computation intended to determine the amount of steam reasonably expected to be delivered by Seller to serve the Buyer's customers' requirements during a period with the same weather as occurred during the relevant period. For purposes of determining the weather for the relevant period, the Parties shall use heating degree days as recorded by the National Weather Service for Concord, NH (or if such data is not available, the data for Manchester, NH). Steam usage shall be calculated by analyzing and comparing previous months' usage, as adjusted for heating degree days. To determine the calculated usage, the Parties shall use the same methodology used by the Buyer for ratemaking purposes before the PUC to determine weather normalized usage. The difference between the previous payments by Buyer for the period of inaccuracy and the recalculated amount shall be offset against or added to the next payment to Seller, as appropriate. If the period of inaccuracy cannot be determined, it shall be deemed to have begun on the date which is midway between the date the meter was found to be inaccurate and the date of the last meter reading accepted by the Parties as accurate, but in no event more than six (6) months. In no event will any such adjustment be made for any period before the date on which the relevant metering system was last tested and found to be functioning properly and to be accurate within plus or minus three percent (3%).
- 6.2.3 <u>Seals</u>. The meters shall be secured and sealed in a manner such that the seal to the Primary Steam Meter can be broken only by Seller and the seal to the Back-Up Steam Meter can be broken only by Buyer. However, neither Party shall break the seal to the meter owned by it without affording the other Party a reasonable opportunity to be present. A written notice delivered at least 48 hours in advance shall be deemed to be a reasonable opportunity for purposes of this provision.

6.2.4 Repair, Replacement, Recalibration of Metering System. Any repair, replacement, or recalibration of the Primary Steam Meter shall be performed by the Seller at the Seller's expense; provided, however, that the Buyer shall have the right to oversee any such repair, replacement or recalibration. Seller shall maintain a factory calibrated spare meter in stock on its premises. Any repair, replacement, or recalibration of the Back-Up Steam Meter shall be performed by the Buyer at the Buyer's expense; provided, however, that the Seller shall have the right to oversee any such repair, replacement or recalibration. Buyer shall maintain a factory calibrated spare meter in stock on its premises. The spare meter assembly maintained by the Seller shall include the primary device, pressure and temperature transmitters and a flow totalizer/computer.

6.2.5 Meter testing.

- 6.2.5.1 Each Party shall calibrate the meter that is owned by it on an annual basis and shall Bench Test such meter at least once every three (3) years. Calibration of the steam flow meters shall be carried out on location through in place instrumentation adjustments.
- 6.2.5.2 Any Party may at any time request that a meter be Bench Tested in addition to any calibration or other periodic Bench Test required under this Agreement. Such additional Bench Test(s) shall be at the sole expense of the requesting Party unless the test indicates the steam meter in question is inaccurate by more than one percent (1%), in which case the Party owning such meter will bear the cost of the test and service that is required to repair or replace the meter.
- 6.2.6 Metering or Billing Disputes. If the Parties fail to agree on a correct meter reading or dispute any invoice for payment or the calculation of amounts due on the Annual Reconciliation, the Party disputing the meter reading or bill shall pay the undisputed amount in a timely manner and the disputed matter shall be resolved according to the terms and conditions detailed in Article 19 of this Agreement. Any over or under payment, as determined pursuant to Article 19, shall be paid or refunded, as the case may be, with interest at the prime rate plus one percent (1%).

Article 7 STEAM PRICE

7.1 Steam Price. The price per MMBtu for steam purchased by the Buyer under this Agreement shall be calculated annually pursuant to this Article 7. The price shall consist of a Capacity Charge (pursuant to Section 7.2), an O&M Charge (pursuant to Section 7.3) and a Fuel Charge (pursuant to Section 7.4). The difference between the steam price as established at the beginning of each Service Year and the per MMBtu Actual Cost of Steam shall be included in the Annual Reconciliation pursuant to Section 2.6. Any payments, credits, or other

benefits having economic value to the Seller that are created by the sale of steam to the Buyer shall be applied to reduce the price of steam charged to the Buyer. These benefits include, but are not limited to, renewable energy credits, greenhouse gas credits, and combined heat and power credits.

7.2 Capacity Charge.

- 7.2.1 The Buyer shall pay the Seller a monthly Capacity Charge, which shall be calculated as follows.
 - 7.2.1.1 For the first 15 years of the Agreement, the Capacity Charge shall be the Debt Service Payment multiplied by the Steam Sales Percentage, multiplied by 150% and divided by the estimated amount of steam forecast to be sold over the year in MMBtu. The Steam Sales Percentage as it affects capacity shall initially be 13.88%. The Steam Sales Percentage for capacity shall be determined every year on a rolling three year average, beginning effective as of the first day of the beginning of the third Service Year by averaging the previous two years.
 - 7.2.1.2 For the remainder of the Initial Delivery Term of the Agreement, the Capacity Charge shall be \$1,500,000 multiplied by the Steam Sales Percentage, and divided by the estimated amount of steam forecast to be sold over the year in MMBtu.
 - 7.2.1.3 For any Extended Delivery Term, the Capacity Charge shall be calculated as follows: The depreciated book value (straight-line method of depreciation computed by dividing the cost of the asset, less net salvage value, by the expected service life) of the power plant multiplied by 10% multiplied by the Steam Sales Percentage.
 - 7.2.1.4 If, consistent with Good Utility Practice, and consented to by both Parties (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), capital improvements of \$100,000 or more to the Seller's plant are needed to meet the steam requirements of the Buyer, or will improve the efficiency or economics of the plant, the Capacity Charge shall be increased according to the following formula:

 [(50% of the cost of the improvement X 10%) + (50% of the cost of the improvement X CPS's cost of debt)] X Steam Sales Percentage. Seller shall cooperate with the Buyer to structure

the Capacity Charge in a manner that is recoverable through the Buyer's rates consistent with applicable New Hampshire law. At the end of the above projected debt service period for financing the improvement, the capacity charge shall be modified as per 7.2.1.3.

Operation and Maintenance Charge. The Operation and Maintenance ("O&M") Charge shall be calculated on a per MMBtu basis as of the beginning of every Service Year based on the prior Service Year's O&M expenses incurred by the Seller, adjusted for the change in the GDPIPD to reflect inflation from September 1 preceding the Service Year from which such expenses are derived through August 31 of such Service Year. To calculate the O&M Charge, the total annual cost of O&M incurred in accordance with Good Utility Practices for the Seller's plant's steam system (including usual and customary administrative and general expenses and overheads) will be multiplied by the Steam Sales Percentage and divided by the projected annual steam sales in MMBtu to establish the average O&M cost for all steam sold to Buyer. The O&M Charge will be based on all non-fuel related expenses for the ongoing operation and maintenance of the steam plant, including but not limited to: labor, insurance, parts, consumables, purchased power, real estate taxes, ongoing permit fees and other non-fuel related expenses incurred in normal operation of the boiler and fuel system. The O&M charge shall not include O&M costs for the turbine generators or any turbine generator auxiliary equipment (such as the circulating cooling water system, switchgear and main 34.5 kV transformers), expenses related to the sale of electrical power, renewable energy certificates, electric capacity, or other electric power products or attributes, or fines or penalties levied against the plant or the Seller. O&M shall be adjusted (i) to normalize non-recurring expenses, which shall be amortized over their useful life or based on their reasonably expected frequency and (ii) to adjust for out-of-period items such as prepayments or the like. Any amounts that are amortized or otherwise included in O&M in a Service Year other than the one in which they were incurred shall be adjusted to include a return on the unamortized or deferred portion at the rate of the Buyer's last allowed overall cost of capital, as determined by the PUC. The O&M Charge will not be reconciled with actual costs for past years, but rather will be adjusted prospectively only. However, if actual data is not available for use in determining the O&M Charge, estimated data may be used initially, in which case the O&M Charge shall be adjusted and reconciled when actual data becomes available.

7.4 Fuel Charge.

7.4.1 The Fuel Charge shall be calculated on a per MMBtu basis as of the beginning of every Service Year. The \$/MMbtu value shall be based on the total projected annual cost of biomass incurred in accordance with Good Utility Practices for fuel consumed, including an equitable share of the cost of fuel consumed to generate electricity used internally by the Seller's plant, as follows:

The Fuel Charge (\$/MMBtu) shall be calculated at the beginning of each Service Year in accordance with the following formula:

$$FC_S = ((FC_T \times PCT_S) + FC_F)/H_S$$

Where:

- FC_S is the cost of wood fuel allocated to steam sales and billed to Buyer;
- FC_F is the allowed cost of fossil fuel (natural gas) burned in the Back-Up Boilers as defined by Section 7.4;
- FC_T is the total cost of wood fuel burned in the main boiler (including any brokerage expense incurred) as properly recorded as wood fuel expense in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), and
- PCT_S is the percentage of the steam produced by the main boiler which is allocated to steam sales.

Determination of the Steam Sales Percentage

For billing purposes under this Agreement, PCT_S will initially be fixed at 13.38%. At the end of each calendar year during the Term of Service the actual PCT_S will be calculated in accordance with the following formula:

$$PCT_S = [(H_S - H_F)/H_B] + \{[(H_B - (H_S - H_F))/H_B] \times ((E_G - E_N)/E_G) \times ((H_S - H_F)/H_B)\}$$

Where:

- H_B is the total quantity of steam, measured in MMBtu, produced in the wood fired boiler as registered by the meter designated as M1 on the steam flow diagram attached hereto as part of this Appendix A;
- H_S is the total quantity of steam, measured in MMBtu, entering the steam distribution system as registered by the meter designated as M2 on the steam flow diagram attached hereto as part of this Appendix A;
- H_I is the total quantity of steam, measured in MMBtu, generated by the fossil fuel (natural gas) fired Back-Up boilers as registered by the meter designated as M3 on the steam flow diagram attached hereto as part of this Appendix A;
- E_N is the net electric output of the Unit, measured in KWhs, as registered by the substation meter compensated if necessary to reflect the output at the low side of the substation transformers;
- E_G is the gross electric output of the Unit, measured in KWhs, as registered by the output meters of each of the turbine generators totalized.

The Fuel Charge for the previous calendar year will then be trued up pursuant to Section 7.4.3 to reflect this actual PCT_S.

At the end of each calendar year, the Fuel Charge for the months of January through December (or the actual months in the calendar year if the Term of Service begins on a date other than January 1 or ends on a date other than December 31) shall be adjusted in accordance with Good

Utility Practice to account for deterioration of wood fuel inventory over the calendar year at issue.

- 7.4.2 The cost of natural gas shall be based on the assumption that the Back-Up Boilers will be operated for five (5) days in May and three (3) days in September and shall be based on the steam needs of the Buyer's district heating system only. The fuel charge will be based on the forecasted price of gas for these two periods, and the difference between actual cost of gas on a \$/therm basis and forecast values will be reconciled each year at the beginning of the new Service Year as part of the reconciliation set forth in Section 2.6. Any adjustment in the Fuel Charge for the cost of natural gas shall be based only on the actual cost of gas on a per MMBtu basis and not on the volume of gas actually used by the Seller, regardless of the extent to which the Seller actually operates the Back-Up Boilers during any Service Year. The Parties anticipate that this pricing mechanism will incentivize the Seller to maximize the extent to which it generates steam using wood fuel, rather than gas.
- 7.4.3 Except as set forth in Section 2.6, the Fuel Charge shall be reconciled at least annually to reflect the Seller's actual cost of fuel. Such reconciliation shall be performed in a manner consistent with the Buyer's cost of energy rate adjustment methodology, it being the Parties' intent that the Seller shall recover through the Fuel Charge its actual cost of fuel, except to the extent that the quantity of natural gas consumed for the Back-Up Boilers varies from the assumptions set forth in Section 7.4.2. Any credit or surcharge necessitated by the annual Fuel Charge reconciliation shall be paid or refunded, as the case may be, to the Buyer as an adjustment to the Fuel Charge for the Service Year after the Service Year in which such credit or surcharge accrued without interest; provided, however, that if the PUC orders the Buyer to accrue interest on any over or under collection under its cost of energy rate mechanism, the Parties shall institute a similar interest mechanism for purposes of this reconciliation process.
 - 7.5 Excess Steam. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if the Seller is required to supply Buyer with steam in excess of either the Maximum Hourly Demand or the Maximum Annual Steam Take ("Excess Steam"), in addition to the O&M Charge and the Capacity Charge, the Buyer shall pay Seller for all such Excess Steam a Fuel Charge equal to the actual cost of fuel used to produce the steam from the Back-Up Boilers. The Fuel Charge for all Excess Steam shall be based on the fuel cost that would be incurred to produce the Excess Steam from the Back-Up Boilers regardless of whether the Seller actually uses the Back-Up Boilers to produce any or all of the Excess Steam. The Fuel Charge for Excess Steam is shall be in place of, rather than in addition to, the Fuel Charge that would otherwise be payable for such steam pursuant to Section 7.4.

Article 8 TERM

8.1 <u>Delivery Term</u>. The Delivery Term shall commence on the Commercial Operation Date and shall end on the date that is thirty (30) years thereafter unless extended or terminated early as provided herein.

- 8.2 <u>Delivery Term Extensions</u>. Buyer may, at its sole option, extend the Delivery Term for an additional twenty (20) years by giving the Seller written notice of such extension at least one (1) year prior to the expiration of the Delivery Term.
 - 8.3 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated as follows:
- 8.3.1 By either Party, if the other Party breaches any material obligation under this Agreement and such breach is not remedied within thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such default is provided to the defaulting Party. However, if any non-monetary default is not curable within thirty (30) days and the defaulting Party is diligently pursuing the cure of the default, the non-defaulting party shall not terminate this Agreement.
- 8.3.2 By Buyer, if Seller is unable to perform its obligations under this Agreement because of a Force Majeure for a period of more than six (6) months.
- 8.3.3 By Buyer, if Seller fails to achieve commercial operation of its plant within 24 months of receiving all required permits and governmental authorizations.
- 8.3.4 By Buyer in the event of foreclosure proceedings initiated with respect to the property on which the plant is located or in the event bankruptcy or other reorganization proceedings are initiated in respect to Seller.
- 8.3.5 In the event that this Agreement is terminated for any reason, Buyer shall have complete access to the Back-Up Boilers and may remove them or operate and maintain them in place at its sole expense.
 - 8.4 <u>Obligations prior to Termination</u>. During the period between a notice of termination and the effective date of termination, each Party shall continue to perform its obligations hereunder in good faith.
 - 8.5 Obligations on Termination. Termination of this Agreement for any reason provided herein shall not relieve either Party from its obligation to perform up to the effective date of such termination or to perform such obligations as may survive termination. If payments attributable to periods after the termination of this Agreement have been made before the termination of this Agreement, the Party receiving such payments shall refund the payments so attributable promptly after the termination of this Agreement. If payments attributable to periods before the termination remain unpaid upon the termination of this Agreement, the Party required to make such payments shall do so promptly after the termination of this Agreement.

Article 9 TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

Title to and risk of loss of all steam shall pass from Seller to Buyer at the Steam Delivery Point. Each Party shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other Party from any Claims arising from any act or incident relating to title to the steam occurring during the period when

control and title to the steam is vested in such Party. "Claims" means all claims or actions, threatened or filed, and whether groundless, false or fraudulent, that directly or indirectly relate to the subject matter of an indemnity, and the resulting losses, damages, expenses, attorneys' fees and court costs, whether incurred by settlement or otherwise, and whether such claims or actions are threatened or filed prior to or after the termination of this Agreement. The provisions of this Article shall survive termination of this Agreement.

Article 10 TAXES

Seller shall pay all taxes imposed on or with respect to generation or ownership of the steam prior to and through delivery to the Steam Delivery Point, including any income taxes arising from the sale of steam to Buyer. Buyer shall pay all taxes on, or with respect to, ownership of the steam at and after delivery to the Steam Delivery Point. Taxes shall include, without limitation, all federal, state or local sales, use, consumption, ad valorem, gross receipts, real estate or other taxes, charges or franchise fees that may be imposed by any valid taxing authority on any transaction undertaken pursuant to this Agreement, together with any and all penalties, fines, additions or interest thereon. If for any reason either Party pays taxes, charges or fees that are the responsibility of the other Party, the other Party agrees to reimburse the paying Party for such payment within five (5) business days after receiving the paying party's request for payment.

Article 11 FORCE MAJEURE

- 11.1 Neither Party shall be liable to the other for failure to perform its obligations hereunder if such failure was caused by Force Majeure.
- 11.2 The Party whose performance is prevented by Force Majeure must provide notice to the other Party. Initial notice may be given orally. However, written notification with particulars of the event or occurrence is required as soon as reasonably possible. Upon providing written notice to the other Party, the affected Party will be relieved of its obligation to make/accept delivery of steam to the extent and for the duration of the Force Majeure, and neither Party will be deemed to have failed in such obligations to the other during such occurrence or event.
- 11.3 Force Majeure means an unforeseen occurrence or event beyond the control of the Party claiming excuse, which partially or entirely prevents the Party's performance of its obligations under this Agreement. Force Majeure shall include but not be limited to: (i) physical events such as acts of God, landslides, lightning, floods, earthquakes, fires, storms, which result in failure of transmission or distribution lines, destruction to Seller's plant or Buyer's Facility; (ii) acts of others such as strikes, riots, sabotage, insurrections or wars; (iii) governmental actions such as necessity for compliance with any court order, law, statute, ordinance or regulation promulgated by a governmental authority having jurisdiction but not including any of the foregoing if compliance therewith would be possible by incurring additional expense; and (iv) any other causes whether of the kind herein enumerated or

otherwise not reasonably within the control of the affected Party.

11.4 Seller and Buyer shall make reasonable efforts to avoid Force Majeure and to resolve the event or occurrence once it has occurred in order to resume performance. Neither Party shall be entitled to the benefit of the provision of Force Majeure to the extent the performance is affected by any and all of the following circumstances: (i) the sole or contributory negligence of the party claiming excuse; (ii) the Party claiming excuse failed to remedy the condition and to resume the performance of its covenants and obligations with reasonable dispatch; or (iii) economic hardship.

Article 12 ASSIGNMENT

- 12.1 Seller may assign this Agreement in whole or in part with the prior written consent of the Buyer, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld; provided that any such assignee shall agree in writing to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof, and subject to a favorable credit and operational capability review by Buyer, and further provided, however that Seller shall have the unrestricted right to assign its right to receive payment to any third party.
- 12.2 Buyer shall have right to assign this Agreement with the prior written consent of the Seller, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld; provided that any such assignee shall agree in writing to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof, and subject to a favorable credit review by Seller and provided Buyer shall have the unrestricted right to assign its rights and obligations to an affiliate subsidiary, parent or successor organization.

Article 13 REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

- 13.1 <u>Representations, Warranties, and Covenants of Buyer.</u> Buyer represents, warrants, and covenants to Seller as follows:
- 13.1.1 Buyer represents and warrants that this Agreement, when executed and delivered by Buyer, will be its legal, valid, and binding obligation enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally.
- 13.1.2 The execution and delivery of this Agreement have been duly authorized by Buyer, and such execution and delivery and the performance by Buyer of its obligations hereunder do not and will not violate or cause a breach of any other agreement or obligation to which it is a party or by which it is bound, and no approval or other action by any third party is required in connection with Buyer's execution or performance of this Agreement.

- 13.1.3 Buyer is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation and is qualified to do business in the State of New Hampshire;
- 13.1.4 Buyer has all regulatory authorizations, permits and licenses necessary to legally perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- 13.1.5 There is no litigation, claim or judicial or administrative proceeding of any nature, pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or affecting Buyer, which if decided against it would be reasonably likely to materially or adversely affect the operation of Buyer's business or its ability to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement.
 - 13.2 <u>Representations, Warranties, and Covenants of Seller.</u> Seller represents, warrants, and covenants to Buyer as follows:
- 13.2.1 Seller represents and warrants that this Agreement, when executed and delivered by Seller, will be its legal, valid, and binding obligation enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally.
- 13.2.2 The execution and delivery of this Agreement have been duly authorized by Seller, and such execution and delivery and the performance by Seller of its obligations hereunder do not and will not violate or cause a breach of any other agreement or obligation to which it is a party or by which it is bound, and no approval or other action by any third party is required in connection with Seller's execution or performance of this Agreement.
- 13.2.3 Seller is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation and is qualified to do business in the State of New Hampshire;
- 13.2.4 Seller has all regulatory authorizations, permits and licenses necessary to legally perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- 13.2.5 There is no litigation, claim or judicial or administrative proceeding of any nature, pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against or affecting Seller, which if decided against it would be reasonably likely to materially or adversely affect the operation of Seller's business or its ability to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement.
- 13.2.6 Seller covenants that all steam sold by it to Buyer under this Agreement shall meet the specifications set forth on Schedule 1.

Article 14 INSURANCE

14.1 Seller shall furnish at its own cost and expense, and maintain in full force and effect at all times during the term of this Agreement, insurance policies underwritten by

insurance carriers of recognized international standing and maintaining a "Best" rating of at least A:VI, protecting:

- 14.1.1 The legal liability of Seller under the Worker's Compensation Act of any state or other statute or law, to pay claims for personal injuries sustained by its employees, if any, including death resulting therefrom. Employer's liability coverage shall be included with a limit of liability of not less than one million U.S. Dollars (\$1,000,000); and
- 14.1.2 The legal liability of Seller for damage to property and for injuries to or death of any person or persons, such insurance to be written with a limit of not less than \$10,000,000 for any one occurrence. Coverage shall be on an occurrence rather than a claimsmade basis. Buyer shall be named as an additional insured, with a cross liability endorsement in effect on its behalf.
- 14.1.3 Boiler and Machinery insurance and Business Interruption insurance shall be carried to cover temporary boiler rental or whatever other costs are necessary to provide steam service in case of major breakdowns or equipment failure.

The minimum insurance coverage amounts set forth above shall increase beginning as of the first day of the fifth Service Year in the Delivery Term and on each fifth anniversary thereafter by at least the increase in the GDPIPD since the last such adjustment, but such amounts shall not be less than the coverage amount then commonly obtained for electric generating plants of similar size and nature.

- 14.2 <u>Insurance Termination</u>. The Seller's policy of commercial general liability insurance shall not be terminated, canceled or materially reduced in coverage without at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Buyer; provided such notice shall be ten (10) days in the case of a failure to pay premiums.
- 14.3 <u>Waiver of Subrogation</u>. Each Party releases and waives on behalf of itself and on behalf of the insurers of such Party's property, any and all claims and any rights of subrogation of any such insurer against the other Party, its employees (if any) and agents for loss sustained from any peril to property required to be insured against herein, whether or not such insurance is actually in force, or from any peril to property actually insured against, though not required to be under this Agreement. The policies of the respective Parties shall contain an express waiver of subrogation to this effect.

Article 15 INDEMNIFICATION

15.1 <u>Indemnification by Seller</u>. In addition to any indemnification provisions located elsewhere in this Agreement, Seller shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless Buyer, its parent, subsidiaries, and affiliated entities, and its and their respective members, directors, officers, employees, and agents (the "Buyer Indemnitees"), from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, injuries, demands, actions, causes of action, suits, proceedings, judgments, and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and

other expenses including, without limitation, those costs incurred at the trial and appellate levels and in any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, or other similar proceedings, and other expenses (collectively, "Indmenifiable Claims") arising from or connected with: (a) any breach by Seller of any provision hereof or the inaccuracy of any warranty or representation made by Seller herein,(b) any act or omission to act by Seller directly or indirectly related to its performance of this Agreement constituting negligence or reckless or willful misconduct, and (c) any act or omission relating to steam produced by Seller prior to the passage of title to the Buyer.

- 15.2 <u>Indemnification by Buyer</u>. Buyer shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless Seller, its parent, subsidiaries, and affiliated corporations, and its and their respective members, directors, officers, employees, and agents (the "Seller Indemnitees"), from and against any and all Indemnifiable Claims arising from or connected with: (a) any breach by Buyer of any provision hereof or the inaccuracy of any warranty or representation made by Buyer herein (b) any act or omission to act by Buyer directly or indirectly related to its performance of this Agreement constituting negligence or reckless or willful misconduct, and (c) any act or omission relating to steam delivered by Seller after the passage of title to the Buyer, except such claims as may arise from any breach by Seller of the specifications set forth on Schedule 1.
- 15.3 <u>Indemnifiable Claims</u>. Each Party shall give the other party prompt notice of any Indemnifiable Claim brought against it coming within the purview of these indemnities. Within five (5) business days after receipt of such notice, the indemnitor shall undertake the defense of each such Indemnifiable Claim with counsel satisfactory to and approved by the indemnitee, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If the indemnitor fails to undertake and sustain the defense of any Indemnifiable Claim in the manner required by this Section 15.3, the indemnitee may engage separate counsel, pay, settle, or otherwise finally resolve such Indemnifiable Claim for the account and at the risk and expense of the indemnitor. Any payment, settlement, or final resolution otherwise by the indemnitee shall release the indemnitor from liability for such Indemnifiable Claim. If the indemnitor undertakes the defense of an Indemnifiable Claim in the manner required by this Section 15.3, the indemnitee may, at its own expense, engage separate counsel and participate in the defense of such claim. In such event, the indemnitee agrees to reasonably cooperate and assist in the defense of such claim.

Article 16 UCC

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") of the State of New Hampshire shall be deemed to apply to this Agreement, and steam sold and purchased hereunder shall be deemed to be a "good" for purposes of the UCC. The Buyer may file UCC statements reflecting its ownership interest in the Back-Up Boilers; any liens or financing by the Seller or owner of land on which the Seller's plant is located shall expressly exclude any security or other interest in the Back-Up Boilers. At Buyer's request, the landowner (P & M Realty of Concord, LLC) and Seller shall grant Buyer a recordable interest in the property on which the Seller's plant is located which will ensure that

Buyer has full rights to maintain, operate, repair, improve, obtain access to, and in general exercise all its rights provided hereunder in respect to, the Back-Up Boilers and Buyer's distribution system. Such rights shall have priority over any liens in connection with financing obtained by the landowner and/or Seller.

Article 17 NOTICES

All notices to any Party hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given to the Parties at the addresses set forth below:

If to Seller: Peter Bloomfield

Concord Power and Steam, LLC

P.O. Box 2520 105½ Pleasant St. Concord, NH 03302

If to Buyer: Peter Bloomfield

Concord Steam Corporation

P.O. Box 2520 105½ Pleasant St. Concord, NH 03302

With Copy to: Sarah B. Knowlton, Esq.

McLane Law Firm

100 Market Street, Suite 301 Portsmouth, NH 03801

Notice by hand delivery prior to 5:00 PM local time is deemed received the day on which it was hand-delivered. Notices by overnight mail or courier are deemed delivered upon receipt. Either Party may change its address by providing written notice of such change.

Article 18 PUC APPROVAL

Seller agrees that, to the extent requested by the Buyer, it shall make its officers and employees and its books and records available to the PUC for review and shall cooperate with the Buyer in responding to any inquiries or investigations by the PUC to which the Buyer is required to respond, whether relating to this Agreement, the costs incurred by Buyer under this Agreement or otherwise. The Buyer agrees to take all reasonable measures to protect any confidential information of the Seller during such processes.

Article 19 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

If a dispute arises under this Agreement, the Parties shall first promptly attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute by negotiation. If such negotiations are unsuccessful, any disputes or claims between the Parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach hereof, not settled by negotiation, shall be settled by arbitration conducted in accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") in effect at that time, at a location specified by AAA in the State of New Hampshire. A single arbitrator shall decide all disputes. The arbitrator shall not have been previously employed by either Party, shall have significant knowledge and experience in the utility industry, and shall not have a direct or indirect interest in either Party or the subject matter of the arbitration. Such arbitrator shall be designated as mutually agreed by the Parties within thirty (30) business days after either Party requests in a writing sent to the other Party that a dispute or claim be arbitrated. If the Parties fail to select an arbitrator, the arbitrator shall be selected under the expedited rules of the AAA. Depositions may be taken and other discovery may be obtained during such arbitration proceedings to the same extent as authorized under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, except as otherwise agreed by the Parties. The arbitrator shall issue a scheduling order that shall not be modified except by the mutual agreement of the Parties. The arbitrator shall state in writing the factual and legal basis for the award. Any award rendered by the arbitrator shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The arbitrator may award the prevailing Party its costs, including attorney's fees, incurred as a result of the dispute. Notwithstanding the foregoing procedures, either party may, at any time, seek injunctive relief in addition to the process described above. Performance under the Agreement shall continue during the dispute resolution process except in such instance where continuation would cause the Agreement to fail its essential purpose. The Parties agree that payment disputes shall not, in association with such dispute resolution procedures, be considered as a condition giving rise to failure of essential purpose. The Parties agree that time of the essence principles shall guide the hearing and that the arbitrator(s) shall have the right and authority to issue monetary sanctions in the event of unreasonable delay. Any conflict between the AAA Rules and the provisions of this Agreement shall be controlled by this Agreement.

Article 20 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The Seller and Buyer understand and agree that it would be extremely difficult if not impossible to quantify the value of the damage incurred by Buyer if Seller were to deliver steam that does not meet the specifications set forth on Schedule 1. Nevertheless, the Buyer and Seller have attempted to estimate the potential impact to the Buyer and its facilities if the Seller were to deliver steam that fails to meet such specifications, and have agreed upon the following as the amounts of liquidated damages to be paid by the Seller to the Buyer for any and all steam delivered that fails to meet such specifications:

- 20.1 If the steam temperature exceeds the upper limits for more than two hundred forty (240) minutes during any period of forty-eight (48) consecutive hours, \$10,000 for every sixty (60) minutes or any part thereof in excess of the two hundred forty (240) minutes;
- 20.2 If the steam does not meet any other of the specifications of steam quality in Schedule 1, the Seller shall have seven (7) days after being given written notice of such default

to cure the noncompliance. If after seven days the steam quality default has not been cured, the Buyer shall not be obligated to pay the O&M Charge for any steam delivered during the period of noncompliance and continuing until the steam quality issues are resolved and the steam meets all of the Schedule 1 levels.

All damages amounts shall be escalated as of the beginning of each Service Year based on the increase, if any, in the GDPIPD from the beginning of the prior Service Year

Article 21 CONFIDENTIALITY

The Buyer understands and agrees that, in order to comply with its obligations under this Agreement, from time to time the Seller may disclose to the Buyer certain information that constitutes confidential commercial information of the Seller, and as such is maintained in strict confidence by the Seller. The public disclosure of such information is likely to cause substantial harm to the Seller by disclosing to others sensitive competitive information concerning the Seller's costs or other matters. The Buyer therefore agrees not to disclose any such confidential commercial information, if it is designated by the Seller as such, to any other person or entity, except (1) its attorneys and consultants on a need to know basis only, (2) to any regulatory agency to which such disclosure is required, but then only after giving prior notice to the Seller and taking all reasonable steps to obtain confidential treatment of such information, and (3) in response to a subpoena or other mandatory legal process, but then only after giving prior notice to the Seller and taking all reasonable steps to obtain confidential treatment of such information.

Article 22 MISCELLANEOUS

- 22.1 <u>Waiver</u>. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived and no breach excused unless such waiver or breach is in writing, signed by the Party against whom it is sought to be enforced. Failure to demand or insist, in any one or more instances, upon strict performance of these terms, or to exercise any rights conferred under this Agreement, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any right to assert or rely upon any such terms or rights in the future.
- 22.2 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall provide any benefit to any third party or entitle any third party to any claim, cause of action, remedy or right of any kind, it being the intent of the Parties that this Agreement shall not be construed as a third party beneficiary contract.
- 22.3 Entire Agreement. This Agreement is the final, complete and entire Agreement between the Parties regarding the subject matter hereof, and all prior discussions, negotiations, communications, proposals or agreements, whether oral or written, are hereby superseded. This Agreement may not be modified, altered, or amended in any way except in writing signed by duly authorized representatives of both Buyer and Seller.
- 22.4 <u>Interpretation</u>. The Parties agree that each Party and its counsel have reviewed this Agreement and the normal rule of construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting Party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 22.5 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and shall be enforceable under the laws of New Hampshire without regard to conflict of laws principles.

- 22.6 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 22.7 <u>Survival</u>. Any sums due from either Party that by the terms hereof would be payable, or are incapable of calculation until, after the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement shall survive and remain a continuing obligation until paid. Any obligations of either Party that by the terms hereof are to be performed after the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement shall survive and remain a continuing obligation until performed. Additionally, the provisions of Section 4.2, Section 8.5, Article 15, Articles 18, 19 and 22 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.
- 22.8 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is, to any extent, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Steam Purchase Agreement to be duly executed, delivered and effective upon execution by both Parties

	CONCORD POWER AND STEAM, LLC
	By: Name: Peter Bloomfield Title: Manager
	CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION
	By: Name: Peter Bloomfield Title: President
Agreed and Accepted as to Article 16 Only:	
P & M Realty of Concord, LLC	

Schedule 1

Steam Quality

Steam pressure:

Maximum: 140 psig Minimum: 45 psig

Required system steam pressure will vary from season to season. Buyer will inform Seller as to the pressure required at any given time. Seller will have 8 hours to adjust pressure as requested by Buyer.

Steam Temperature:

Maximum: 500 °F

Minimum: Saturation + 5°F

Required system steam temperature will vary from season to season. Buyer will inform Seller as to the temperature required at any given time. Seller will have 8 hours to adjust temperature as requested by Buyer. If temperature exceeds 500 °F, damage penalties in accordance with section 20 of the contract will apply.

Steam/condensate ph:

Maximum: 7.4 Minimum: 6.8

Ph levels will be monitored by Buyer at remote locations of the steam system, and the results will be reported to the Seller. Seller will condition steam with treatments that are acceptable to Buyer.

Schedule 2 Buyer's equipment

Steam Flow meter (back-up meter)

Auxiliary Boilers and the following equipment directly associated with them and listed as follows:

Associated boiler trim- (including any and all equipment directly attached to the boiler) i.e. burners, burner management system, gauges/indicators/alarms, safeties, soot blowers, blow-down valves, control valves and main stop valves.

Combustion Air Fans

Auxiliary feed Pumps

Natural Gas equipment- gas meter and any required gas prv stations.

FO pumps and transfer equipment (if required)

Chemical injection tanks and equipment

Any other equipment that is included within (inside) the demarcation points not specifically listed above.

Demarcation points: (areas beyond (outside of) which CSC has no responsibility for installation, ownership, maintenance or repair)

Boiler- after the boiler foundation Feedwater system- inlet of the aux. feed pumps

Oil system- F.O. pump strainers

Gas supply- outlet of main gas supply valve

Steam system- boiler main steam stop

Flue gas- boiler (or economizer) outlet flue gas

Combustion air- Fd Fan air intake
Electrical- motor (or VFD) leads

Instrumentation- prior to the control power supply and after interface connection

point to the plant control system

PETER BLOOMFIELD CONCORD STEAM CORPORATION PO BOX 2520 CONCORD NII 03302

SARAH KNOWLTON MCLANE GRAF RAULERSON & MIDD PO BOX 459 PORTSMOUTH NH 03802-0459

Docket #: 08-107 Printed: February 20, 2009

FILING INSTRUCTIONS: PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.02(a),

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DISCOVERY, FILE 7 COPIES (INCLUDING COVER LETTER) TO:

DEBRA A HOWLAND EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT STREET, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE 203.09 (d), FILE DISCOVERY

DIRECTLY WITH THE FOLLOWING STAFF

RATHER THAN WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

LIBRARIAN NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

EDWARD DAMON NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

STEPHEN FRINK NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST. SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

ROBERT WYATT NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

AMANDA NOONAN CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIRECTOR NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

BULK MATERIALS:

Upon request, Staff may waive receipt of some of its multiple copies of bulk materials filed as data responses. Staff cannot waive other parties' right to receive bulk materials.

Docket #: 08-107 Printed: February 20, 2009